## **RESOLUTION NO.61**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE REVIEW OF WATER TESTING FOR CAMPGROUND AND JUNKYARD RENEWAL LICENSES.

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Bass River is required to review the water quality testing of junkyards and campgrounds located within the limits of Bass River for their annual license; and

**WHEREAS**, CME proposes to do the review of the water quality testing as per attached for \$2,500.00; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the desire of the Mayor and Township Commissioners of the Township of Bass River to authorize the Township Engineer CME to proceed with the proposal attached.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Bass River, in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Mayor and Township Commissioners do hereby authorize the engineer to proceed with the proposal for the review of the junkyard and campground water quality testing for an amount not to exceed \$2,500.00.

2. That a certificate of availability of funds executed by the Chief Financial Officer is annexed hereto. The following line item appropriations or ordinance constitutes the availability of funds for this contract:

3. That a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and CME.

MOTION TO ADOPT BY		SECONDED BY	
VOTE:			
Capriglione	Bourguignon	Cope	

## CERTIFICATION

**I, JENNY GLEGHORN,** Clerk of the Township of Bass River, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Township of Bass River on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

JENNY GLEGHORN, Township Clerk